

No. 10-5443

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
CHARLES FOWLER,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—————◆—————
KENNETH S. SIEGEL
Counsel of Record
14502 North Dale Mabry
Tampa, Florida 33618
813-962-6676
Fla. Bar No. 746053
E-mail: simonscrowd@gmail.com

STEPHEN M. CRAWFORD
610 West Bay Street
Tampa, Florida 33606
813-251-2273
Fla. Bar No. 309613
E-mail: stephen_crawford@msn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner,
Charles Fowler*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s interpretation of §1512(a)(1)(C) is incompatible with basic principles of statutory construction	14
II. The decisions of the Fifth Circuit in <i>Causey</i> and the Second Circuit in <i>Lopez</i> correctly apply the requirements of §1512(a)(1)(C)	17
III. The Court has construed related statutes to require a nexus to an actual Federal proceeding.....	29
IV. The Federal Government wrongfully exercises a general police power if it prosecutes persons under §1512(a)(1)(C) without proof that a valid Federal interest protected by the statute has been affected	35
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arthur Andersen, LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	16
<i>Beck v. Prupus</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	39, 40
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821).....	40
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	16
<i>Jinks v. Rockland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	40
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	15
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	40
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	36
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	16
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	12, 29, 31, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	36, 37, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 113 F.3d 1345 (3rd Cir. 1971)	27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Causey</i> , 185 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010).....	35, 40
<i>United States v. Emery</i> , 186 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 1999)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 603 F.3d 883 (11th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 498 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___ (2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	38
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 372 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)....	35, 40
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 335 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2003)	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 390 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Veal</i> , 153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998)	10, 20
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 536 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	37
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §241	18
18 U.S.C. §242	18
18 U.S.C. §371	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. §844(i).....	37, 38
18 U.S.C. §922(g).....	6
18 U.S.C. §924(c)(1)(A).....	7
18 U.S.C. §1111.....	7
18 U.S.C. §1202(a)(1).....	36
18 U.S.C. §1341.....	39
18 U.S.C. §1503.....	31
18 U.S.C. §1512(a)(1)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §1512(b)(2)(A).....	29, 30
18 U.S.C. §1512(b)(2)(B).....	29, 30
18 U.S.C. §1512(b)(3).....	10, 20, 33, 34
18 U.S.C. §1512(e)(1).....	30
18 U.S.C. §1515(a)(4).....	11, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. §1951.....	6, 7
18 U.S.C. §2113.....	6, 7
18 U.S.C. §3231.....	1
21 U.S.C. §844(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pub.L. 107-204, Section 1102, July 30, 2002.....	30
